
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 15th April, 2019
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Kataria (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Harwood
Councillor Noon
Councillor Parnell
Councillor White
Councillor Whitbread

Contacts

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 

no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise th
[...]
tionality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
February 2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

5  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Director of Legal & Governance detailing proposed changes to the 
Constitution, attached.

6  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 (Pages 9 - 30)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-
2019, attached.

7  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 (Pages 31 - 50)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019-
2020, attached.

8  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 51 - 62)

Report of the External Auditor providing a progress report, attached.

9  PROGRAMME AND PROJECTS QUARTERLY REPORT (Pages 63 - 68)

Report of the Interim Director Finance and Commercialisation providing a Programme 
and Projects Quarterly Update, attached.

Friday, 5 April 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 8 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), Noon, Parnell (minutes 
38 - 43), White and Whitbread (minutes 38 – 45)

Apologies: Councillors Harwood

38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 12th November 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

39. QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing Quarter 3 Human Resources 
statistics and included additional summary information on levels of staff sickness as 
requested by the Committee.

The Committee noted that there had been 7 dismissals 3 of which were sickness 
related.  The Committee expressed their concern at the high levels of sickness across 
parts of the Authority.  The Committee noted that there was a lot of work being 
undertaken to address the issue including a task group established, a review of the 
reasonable adjustment policy, attendance workshops and targeted key intervention in 
known “hot spots”.  The Committee also noted that last year had seen Transaction and 
Universal Services as a targeted area for key intervention work and statistics had 
significantly improved, the focus for the forthcoming year was Adult Services and 
Children and Families.

The Committee requested that with effect from the next quarter comparative data with 
other local authorities be included together with an update from the task group on the 
impact the group was having.  The Committee also requested that the Attendance 
Policies be circulated to Members of the Committee outside of the meeting.

40. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018-19 in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations.  The Annual Governance Statement reports on the extent to which the 
Council had complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, including how it was 
monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year 
and on any planned changes in the coming period.

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 

2018-19 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved; and 

(ii) That the status of the agreed actions arising from the 2017-18 Annual 
Governance Statement as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 9 -

41. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2019/20 TO 
2022/23 
The Committee considered the report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2019/20 to 2022/23 and set out the context 
within which the Council’s treasury management activity operated, a proposed strategy 
for the coming year in relation to cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the 
management of the associated risks, including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The Panel noted that Appendices 1 and 5 
were new to the report as these were now a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management in the Public Services.

The Committee particularly noted that moving forward Governance Committee would 
be responsible for approving the Treasury Management Report and its updates 
opposed to recommending to Council for approval.  There was also a suggestion being 
discussed with Group Leaders that a cross party discussion group would be helpful if 
an alternative strategy needed to be developed.

The Committee also noted that currently within the Strategy there was no provision for 
anything such as a LATCO and parameters were being put in place for such things 
should they be pursued.

The Committee noted that the HRA Cap had been removed and there was a task and 
finish group in place to monitor this.  Existing schemes were required to operate within 
the gap they had been given and any new schemes would be reviewed by the task and 
finish group, would need to be self-funding and submitted to Governance Committee for 
sign off.

The Committee also noted that all Governance Committee Members would be required 
to attend Treasury Management training at the start of the Municipal Year given they 
would now be approving the Treasury Management Strategy going forward.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Treasury Strategy (TS) for 2019/20 as outlined in the report be 

endorsed;
(ii) That the 2019 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as detailed in 

paragraphs 106 to 115 be endorsed; 
(iii) That the Investment Strategy (IS) as detailed in paragraphs 87 to 105 be 

endorsed; 
(iv) That the indicators as reported had been set on the assumption that the 

recommendations in the Capital update report would be approved by Council 
on 20th February 2019 be noted.  Should the recommendations change the 
Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated;

(v) That due to timing of this report, changes may still be required following the 
finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to this report would be highlighted in the final version that was 
presented to Council;

(vi) That the proposal within the Capital Strategy report, that Governance 
Committee has delegated authority to approve future Treasury Strategy 
Reports and associated Prudential Indicators be endorsed; and 

Page 2



- 10 -

(vii) That the proposal to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to generate 
additional income that could support local services whilst maintaining a 
prudent approach be endorsed.

42. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
Annual Report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2017/18 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report.

43. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee received and noted the External Auditor report detailing the External 
Audit Plan for year ending 31st March 2019 as detailed in the appendix to the report.

44. PROCUREMENT AUDITS - UPDATE 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Digital and Business 
Operations detailing progress against the actions set out in the following reports 
collectively referred to as “The Audit Reports” for the purposes of this report:-

 Procurement – sub £100k spend 
 Contract Framework and Procurement Audit
 External Audit 

The Committee noted that many of the findings set out in the above reports had the 
same or similar causes and therefore the same and/or inter-related actions had been 
identified to address the issues.  This report therefore represented a consolidated 
approach to updating the Governance Committee on progress against the three audits.  

The Committee requested that data relating to various spending levels and broader 
categorisation be circulated to members outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the significant progress in improving compliance with the Council’s 

procurement policies and rules be noted;
(ii) That the progress against the majority of other actions agreed as a result of 

the Audit Reports be noted;
(iii) That further remedial actions which were being implemented be noted; and 
(iv) That the proposals for the future reporting of progress and results to the 

Governance Committee be noted.

45. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of appendix 
2 of the following item. 

Confidentiality was based on Categories 1, 2, 3 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein was potentially 
exempt as it related to information relating to an individual, information likely to disclose 
the identity of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

Page 3



- 11 -

any person including the Authority and contracts and contractors. Having applied the 
public interest test it was not appropriate to disclose this information. 

46. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 30th October 2018 to the 30th January 
2019 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  The Committee requested that in relation 
to exceptions that were open and in progress that the Service Area was detailed.

The Committee also noted Appendix 3 of the report which provided details of an audit 
undertaken at Mount Pleasant Primary School which had given “no assurance”.  The 
Committee noted that the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 
Learning was looking at an audit cycle/process offer for schools together with details 
contained in the budget papers for a one off one year funding for a school improvement 
and finance officer which could potentially also be of support.

The Committee moved into confidential session for consideration of confidential 
appendix 2 of the report.

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
DATE OF DECISION: 15 APRIL 2019 (GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE)

15 MAY 2019 (COUNCIL)
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LEGAL & GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution.  This will be considered and 
initially discussed by Governance Committee on 15th April 2019.  The 
recommendations to both the Governance Committee and Council are included below.
As ever, the Constitution is a document that changes regularly and, therefore, further 
revisions may be proposed prior to or at Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Governance Committee

(i) To consider and recommend the changes to the Constitution to 
Council for adoption.

Council
(i) To agree the minor changes to the Constitution and associated 

arrangements as set out in this report;
(ii) To authorise the Director of Legal & Governance to finalise the 

arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision;

(iii) To approve the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including 
the Officer Scheme of Delegation, for the Municipal Year 2019-20.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is appropriate as a core tenet of good governance for the Council to keep its 

Constitution under regular review and to amend it, both to reflect experience 
and changing circumstances.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Council has previously resolved to review its Constitution annually.  

Therefore, it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members.  There 
are a range of recommendations set out within the report, none of which are 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



substantial changes. Members have a range of options about various 
changes not least of which is to amend or reject some or all of them.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Scheme of Delegation to Officers
3. This has been updated to reflect revised job titles and other minor matters, 

remove duplication and to include delegations required to give effect to the 
new and revised legislation. No new delegations are included.

Council Procedure Rules
4. Addition of a clause (11.4(c)) relating to the Annual General Meeting and the 

notice required for Member questions. The time for submitting formal 
questions is extended following annual elections.

5. Addition of a clause (11.5(a)) regarding the form of response to Member 
Questions to simply reflect t
[...]
rocedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 8



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19
DATE OF DECISION: 15 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616

E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on:

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan.
 Results of audit activities and
 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 

unacceptable to the Authority
All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year.

Internal Audit Progress for the period 31st January to the 31st March 2019 is covered in 
the attached Appendix 1.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 31st January to the 31st March 2019.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 

Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. None
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards.

Other Legal Implications: 
7. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 31st January to the 31st March 

2019.
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at: Internal Audit Office, 
Civic Centre, Municipal, 1st floor, Rm 219.
Title of Background Paper(s):
None

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 10



Internal Audit Progress Report – 31st January to 31st March 2019 

 

Page 1 

 

 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

31st March 2019 
 

 

Elizabeth Goodwin - Chief Internal Auditor  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



Internal Audit Progress Report – 31st January to 31st March 2019 

 

Page 2 

 

Introduction 

The Internal Audit function is a statutory function for all Local Authorities. Southampton City Council Internal Audit service has an 
in-house team and a shared Chief Internal Auditor with Portsmouth City Council (PCC). The in house audit team is supported by 
audit & counter fraud staff from PCC under a collaborative working arrangement.  

The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015, which states that a relevant body must:  
 
‘Undert
[...]
st April 2017 the internal audit & counter fraud function has been 
delivered in collaboration with Portsmouth City Council (PCC) under the direction and 
control of the shared Chief Internal Auditor (the Chief Internal Auditor for PCC). The 
2019-20 Annual Audit Plan will be reviewed quarterly and if required represented to 
this committee.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee approves the provisional Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 as attached.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with internal audit practices and protocol, the Governance 

Committee is required to approve, but not direct the annual audit plan for 
Internal Audit & Counter Fraud.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 has been discussed with 

individual members of the Council's Management Team.
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. The proposed plan is within existing resource allocations for the internal audit 

service.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state 'a relevant body 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards.

Other Legal Implications: 
7. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. Failure to maintain an effective internal audit functions would result in a failure 

of the organisation meeting its statutory responsibilities in relation to the 
Annual Governance Statement and Annual Audit Opinion.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subje
[...]
 there is a vibrant and diverse cultural, entertainment and leisure offer. 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 

YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019
DATE OF DECISION: 15 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF: EXTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: DAVID WHITE Tel: 02380 382042

E-mail: dwhite@uk.ey.com

Director Name: HELEN THOMPSON Tel: 02380 382009
E-mail: hthompson2@uk.ey.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The external auditor’s plan, taken to the February 2019 Governance Committee, set 
out how we would carry out our responsibilities. This report provides an update on our 
progress.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and note 
External Audit Progress Report for the Year Ending 31 March 2019, 
as attached.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Issued in accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the 

National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, 
auditing standards and other professional requirements.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The External Audit Progress Report for the Year Ending 31 March 2019 has 

been provided to relevant senior managers for comment.
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. N/A
Property/Other
5. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dwhite@uk.ey.com
mailto:hthompson2@uk.ey.com


Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s Code of 
Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements

Other Legal Implications: 
6. N/A
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
7. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
8. N/A
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. External Audit Progress Report for the Year Ending 31 March 2019
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at: N/A
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. N/A

Page 52



Southampton City
Council
Audit progress report

Year ended 31 March 2019
April 2019

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



2

April 2019

Dear Governance Committee Members

Audit Progress Report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of our progress against the Council’s 2018/19 audit plan, reported to
you in February 2019. This report is a key mechanism in ensuring that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015
Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other
professional requirements.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are other matters which you consider may
influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Governance Committee Members
Southampton City Council
Civic Centre
Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 7LY

P
age 54



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issue
[...]
reas, and any identified issues to date

Annual Audit Letter

The Annual Audit Letter will be provided
following completion of our audit procedures

Audit Results Report

Reporting our conclusions and final  confirmation of our
independence

Year End Audit

Substantive testing not
completed at interim.

Interim Audit

Early substantive testing
(work in April is

documentation of samples
selected in February)

Interim

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: PROJECT AND PROGRAMMES OVERVIEW - 

QUARTERLY REPORT
DATE OF DECISION: 15 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR FINANCE AND 

COMMERCIALISATION
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Munira Holloway Tel: 023 804476
E-mail: Munira.holloway@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 804897
E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
The report is a summary of key corporate projects and programmes in formal stages of 
project governance as reported to the Council Management Team (CMT) Programme 
Board. A further oral update will be provided at the meeting given the ongoing 
movement, progress and nature of the projects.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Report to be noted.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In order to inform the Governance Committee of the status of significant 

projects.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The purpose of the CMT Programme Board is as follows:-

 To act as a gateway review point for Justify and Design stages of 
project governance.

 To monitor specific key programmes against agreed milestones and 
outcomes.

 To resolve escalated conflicts between programmes.
 To review agreed priorities against progress and pipeline to support 

delivery and BAU capacity.
 To assess project success and benefits realisation at appropriate 

points including after formal project close 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Munira.hollow
[...]

Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Review of the Constitution
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19
	Enc. 1 Internal Audit Progress Report

	7 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20
	Enc. 1 for Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20

	8 External Audit Progress Report
	External Audit Progress Report for the Year Ending 31 March 2019

	9 Programme and Projects Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), Harwood, Noon and 
White (mins 50 – 53)

Apologies: Councillors Parnell and Whitbread

47. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Parnell and Whitbread.

48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11th February 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

49. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Legal and Governance setting 
out the Annual Review of the Constitution.

In particular the Committee noted that changes were being proposed to Council 
Procedure Rules, Contract Procedure Rules, Chief Officer Employment Panel as 
detailed in the report and the Officer Scheme of Delegations updated to reflect revised 
job titles and other minor matters to remove duplication and to include delegations 
required to give effect to new and revised legislation, no new delegations were 
included.

RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the Constitution be recommended to 
Council at its Annual General Meeting for adoption.

50. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
internal audit progress report for the period 31st January to 31st March 2019.

51. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief internal Auditor detailing the 
proposed Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  

The Committee referenced the planned IT audits and the potential service impact of 
these particularly when Capita return to the Local Authority.  It was acknowledged that 
this was a valid point and audit timings would be aligned to ensure minimal impact on 
service areas.  In addition it was noted that it was also a positive and helpful process for 
these audits to be undertaken and an opinion provided in order that improvements 
could be identified.

RESOLVED: that the provisional Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019-2020 as detailed 
in Appendix 1 be approved. 



- 6 -

52. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
external audit progress report for the year ending 31st March 2019 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report.

53. PROGRAMME AND PROJECTS QUARTERLY REPORT 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation providing a summary of key corporate projects and programmes in 
formal stages of project governance.

The Committee requested that for future update reports that a section on the finances 
of the projects was included and indicated such information as any budget re-
alignments that had been required together with the date the project had been included 
on the programme. 


